Bukas-Loob Sa Diyos Covenant Community Resolution No. 06-0117-01 Series of 2006

## A RESOLUTION CREATING THE BLD-GAWAD KALINGA PROGRAM

Whereas, the BLD Covenant Community's Renewed Mission calls for the building of communities of disciples of Jesus Christ through its evangelization and poverty alleviation programs;

Whereas, the Gawad Kalinga (GK) Program is an on-going, proven, and successful program of building houses for the poor, supported with livelihood and value-formation programs;

Whereas, the ECSL has recognized the compatibility of the GK Program with BLD's Mission;

**Resolved,** that, the BLD Covenant Community hereby establishes with immediate effect a BLD Gawad Kalinga Ministry under the Executive Council of Servant Leaders; observing the general guidelines of the GK Program and embracing a holistic approach covering spiritual, social and economic aspects of mission work. The BLD GK Ministry shall:

- 1. Be headed by a Ministry Shepherd who will report directly to the Executive Council Servant Leader for Mission;
- 2. Encourage and provide guidance for the establishment of BLD-GK Projects in the various BLD Districts worldwide in coordination with the District Steward for Mission and in cooperation with the Gawad Kalinga Foundation;
- 3. Liaise and coordinate with the District Stewards for Mission and the BLD GK Project Coordinators of BLD Districts with BLD-initiated GK Projects with respect to the raising, monitoring and auditing BLD-GK funds and to the status of the Projects. It is understood that the implementation and management of each BLD-GK Project, covering the spiritual, social, and economic aspects, shall be under the full responsibility of the BLD District sponsoring the Project.
- 4. Be composed of volunteers principally from the District of Manila and be considered a separate Homestead/Word Sharing Group directly under the auspices of the ECSL.

Approved by:

## **The Executive Council of Servant Leaders**

Bogie & Marge Lorenzo Kiko & Aida Josef Mon & Nene Lim Evangelization Formation Management

Boy & Nena Salud Jun & Rita Eala

Mission Pastoral